Form PTO-1 595 (Rev. 12-08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Thomas Chambers Ely	Name: Bell Communications Research, Inc.
Darck Andrew Smyk	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 290 West Mount Pleasant Avenue
Execution Date(s) <u>5-6-09; 5-8-09</u>	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Livingston
Joint Research Agreement	State: New Jersey
Government Interest Assignment	Country: <u>United States</u> Zip: <u>0703</u> 9
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip.07037
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
•	5,796,424
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Joseph D'Avanzo	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$.40,00
Internal Address: Telcordia Technologies, Inc.	7. Total Ice (07 01 17 1.2.1(11) & 0.7.17)
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Telcordia Drive 5G107	Enclosed
Olic Televisia Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Piscataway	8. Payment Information
State: New Jersey Zip: 08854-4157	
Phone Number: (732) 699-3673	
Fax Number: <u>(732) 336-3004</u>	Deposit Account Number _021822
Email Address: jdavanzo@telcordia.esm	Authorized User Name Philip J. Felg
9. Signature:	
Signature Signature	May 11, 2009 Date
Philip J. Feig	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents;

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022668 FRAME: 0129 Ely-Smyk Case 10-5

ket No. 868-US

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

with 2009 Addendum (attached)

For value received, we, Thomas Chambers Ely and Darek Andrew Smyk of Bridgewater and Piscataway, in the Counties of Somerset and Middlesex and State of New Jersey, respectively, hereby sell, assign and transfer to BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 290 West Mount Pleasant Avenue, Livingston, New Jersey 07039, U. S. A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions related to System and Methods for Providing Videoconferencing Services, Serial No. 08/431,989, filed May 1, 1995, described in an application for Letters, Patent of the United States, executed by us of even date herewith, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted for said inventions in the United States and any countries foreign to the United States.

We authorize BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH, but at its expense sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Ely-Smyk Case 10-5

Docket No. 868-US

United States of America)

State of Her Jersey) County of Middlesen)

On this 19th day of luca 1995, before me personally came Thomas Chambers Ely to be known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

WANDA M. KIELBLOCK A Notary Public of New Jersey, USA My Commission Expires January 10, 1999

Docket No. 868-US

United States of America)

State of New Jerrey) ss.: County of Meddlesey)

On this 1972 day of 1975, before me personally came Darek Andrew Smyk to be known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

WANDA M. KIELBLOCK A Notary Public of New Jersey, USA My Commission Expires January 10, 1999

- 3 -

Aurit1/wandn/MTSSING/ely16.assign.fm

PATENT REEL: 022668 FRAME: 0132

Ely-Smyk Addendum 1-3

2009 ADDENDUM TO ELY-SMYK ASSIGNMENT

On this 6 day of 1, 2009, Thomas Chambers Ely, residing in Bridgewater, New Jersey, and Darek Andrew Smyk, residing in Piscataway, New Jersey (together the "Assignors"), in accordance with the assignment made effective June 19, 1995, and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 26, 1995 at Reel/Frame 007544/0120, hereby confirm the sale, assignment, and transfer to Bell Communications Research, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), of the full extent of all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/431,989 filed on May 1, 1995 (the "Application"), Continuation in Part application Serial No. 08/741,584, filed on November 1, 1996, which issued as the U.S. Patent 5,796,424 (the "U.S. Continuation in Part"), and all inventions claimed or described in any or all of the Patent, the U.S. Continuation in Part, or the Application (collectively, "the Inventions").

PATENT REEL: 022668 FRAME: 0133

Ely-Smyk Addendum 3-3

(Darek Andrew Smyk, Signature MUST be attested)

<u>ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746</u>

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Darek Andrew Smyk to the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights:

- I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this 1. Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- Darek Andrew Smyk is personally known to me (or proved to me on the 2. basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on _ execute the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights.
- Darek Andrew Smyk subscribed to the above Confirmatory Assignment 3. of Patent Rights.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on 5/8/09

PATENT

Ely-Smyk Addendum 2-3

By:

(Thomas Chambers Ely, Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Thomas Chambers Ely to the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 3. Thomas Chambers Ely subscribed to the above Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on

- 6 - 2009 dan

_(date)

Print Name:

George W. Hartle

PATENT REEL: 022668 FRAME: 0135

RECORDED: 05/11/2009